

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

#### 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

## 1909

#### Chapter 166.

An Act authorizing the town of Rumford in the county of Oxford to subscribe for stock or bonds for the purpose of securing a Town Hall to be used for municipal purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The inhabitants of the town of Rumford in the county of Oxford, may at any legal meeting, authorize and empower its municipal officers to subscribe for and take stock or bonds to the amount of not exceeding thirty thousand dollars in any corporation owning or which may own a building in said town to be used in part for town meetings and other municipal purposes.

Section 2. The said municipal officers of said town for the purpose of raising said sum and for paying for said stock or bonds, may if authorized by vote of said town at a legal meeting issue negotiable notes or bonds of said town for the whole or any part of said sum in such denomination and at such rate of interest as they may determine and may sell and dispose of the same or if directed by vote at said legal meeting, the whole or any part of such sum may be appropriated and raised by taxation.

Approved March 15, 1909.

#### Chapter 167.

An Act to regulate fishing in Locke's Brook, so called, in the town of Hollis, York County, and tributaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time, for a period of two years from the time this act takes effect, in Locke's brook, so called, or any of its tributaries, in the town of Hollis, county of York.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing.

Section 3. Municipal and police courts and trial justices in their respective counties shall have upon complaint original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts in all prosecutions arising under this act, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer, and credited to fines and license fees for the protection of birds and game.

Approved March 15, 1909.

Fishing in Locke's brook and tributaries prohibited for two years.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Court jurlsdiction.

Town may authorize municipal officers to subscribe for stock or bonds.

When authorized by town, municipal officers may issue notes or bonds.

Снар. 166

495